
1

YEARBOOK OF 

BENNETT & DENNIS HERRICK MEMORIAL POST 626 

THE AMERICAN LEGION 

GLADSTONE MISSOURI 

FOR: JULY 2015 – JUNE 2016
BY: DOUGLAS W. MILLISON



2

INTRODUCTION 

 

A group of 20 officers who served in the American Expeditionary Force (AEF) in France during World War 

I is credited with founding the Legion. AEF Headquarters asked the officers to suggest ideas on how to 

improve troop morale. One officer, Lt. Col. Theodore Roosevelt Jr., proposed an organization of 

veterans. In February 1919, the group formed a temporary committee and selected several hundred 

officers who had the confidence and respect of the whole army. 
 

About 1,000 officers and enlisted men attended the Paris Caucus in March 1919. They adopted a 

temporary constitution and the name The American Legion. The group also elected an Executive 

Committee to complete the organization’s work. It considered each soldier of the AEF a member of the 

Legion. The Executive Committee named a subcommittee to organize veterans at home in the United 

States. 
 

Two months later, in May 1919, the Legion held a second organizing caucus in St. Louis. It completed the 

constitution and made plans for a permanent organization, setting up a temporary headquarters in New 

York City and beginning its relief, employment and Americanism programs. 
 

Congress granted the Legion its national charter in September 1919. The first national convention 

convened in Minneapolis, adopting a permanent constitution and electing officers to head the 

organization. 
 

In March of 1974 a temporary charter was granted to Commander C.E. Farrar and Adjutant F.V. Cannon 

for the formation of Post 626 in Gladstone, Department of Missouri. Gladstone itself was relatively new, 

organizing in 1952. A permanent charter was issued to Post 626 under Commander Bobby Watts and 

Adjutant Don Austin in June of 1975. 
 

During a ceremony on the 19th of March, 1988, under Commander Burt Nelson and Adjutant Roger 

Kohrs, American Legion Post 626 became the Bennett and Dennis Herrick Memorial American Legion 

Post 626 of Gladstone Missouri. 



3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title pg. 1

Introduction pg. 2

Table of Contents pg. 3

Preamble to the Constitution pg. 4

Commanders Biography pg. 5

Post Officers pg. 6

Awards pg. 7

Resolutions pg. 11

A year in pictures begins here…   pg. 14

July pg. 15

August pg. 18

September pg. 20

October pg. 23

November pg. 27

December pg. 37

January pg. 41

February pg. 42

March pg. 44

April pg. 45

May pg. 46

June pg. 63

Index pg. 70



4

PREAMBLE TO THE CONSTITUTION 
OF THE AMERICAN LEGION 

 
FOR GOD AND COUNTRY WE ASSOCIATE OURSELVES TO GETHER FOR 
THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: 
 
TO UPHOLD AND DEFEND THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA; 
 
TO MAINTAIN LAW AND ORDER; 
 
TO FOSTER AND PERPETUATE A ONE HUNDRED PERCENT 
AMERICANISM; 
 
TO PRESERVE THE MEMORIES AND INCIDENTS OF OUR ASSOCIATIONS 
IN THE GREAT WARS; 
 
TO INCULCATE AN INDIVIDUAL SENCE OF OBLIGATION TO THE 
COMMUNITY, STATE AND NATION; 
 
TO COMBAT THE AUTOCRACY OF BOTH THE CLASSES AND THE 
MASSES; 
 
TO MAKE RIGHT THE MASTER OF MIGHT; 
 
TO PROMOTE PEACE AND GOODWILL ON EARTH; 
 
TO SAFEGUARD AND TRANSMIT TO POSTERITY THE PRINCIPLES OF 
JUSTICE, FREEDOM AND DEMOCRACY; 
 
TO CONSECRATE AND SANCTIFY OUR COMRADESHIP BY OUR 
DEVOTION TO MUTUAL HELPFULNESS. 



5

COMMANDERS BIOGRAPHY

Commander, 2015 – 2016 
Nelson L. Duncan

Commander Duncan Joined the Marine 
Corps and served as an Aviation Crew Chief
In El Toro CA until 1963 when he transferred
to the Naval Reserves at Las Alimitos NAS 
CA.  He Served there as a 1st Mechanic Crew 
Chief in VP 778 until  joining the IRR in 1967. 

He returned to the Naval Reserves in 1982 serving in VR 57, NAS North Island, San Diego 
CA until his retirement as a CPO/ AMHC in 2000. While there he served as a Crew Chief, 
NATOPS instructor and made multiple deployments in support of operations worldwide 
by ship and air, including Desert Storm/Shield.

As a civilian he lived in Saudi Arabia from 1978 to 1982 with his family while working for 
TWA - Saudia. He completed his aviation career as a Heavy Jet Designee for Boeing, 
Douglas and Lockheed aircraft in the commercial aircraft fleets  for TWA and served his 
union as Steward, Alt. Committeeman, Trustee and Legislative Committeeman.  

He and his wife Linda have 4 children, Sherri, Jeremy, Joshua, Heather and 8 Grandchildren

Commander Duncan has been a member of the American Legion for 12 years, has served 
as Sr. Vice Commander from 2012 to 2015 and is a member of the Post Honor Guard.



6

Post 626 Officers for 2015 - 2016
C

O
M

M
A

N
D

ER

A
D

JU
TA

N
T

SR
 V

IC
E 

C
O

M
M

A
N

D
ER

JR
 V

IC
E 

C
O

M
M

A
N

D
ER

FI
N

A
N

C
E 

O
FF

IC
ER

C
H

A
P

LA
IN

H
IS

TO
R

IA
N

JU
D

G
E 

A
D

V
O

C
AT

E

SE
R

G
EA

N
T 

AT
 A

R
M

S

Nelson Duncan Phyllis Rosales Robert Box

Gerald Braton R.D. Mallams Robert Courtney

Douglas Millison Andrew Lester Robert Owens



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15

JU
LY

Independence Day button sales fundraiser, 3 July
L - Mike Bland, Robert Owens and Bob Box; R – Wayne Beer, Owens & Box.

Paul Bennett & Dennis Woeltje presenting
The Historian Award to Douglas Millison.

Kenny Goth & Dennis Woeltje
presenting the Dept. FF/EMT Award
to our nominee CPT Shawn Rulon.

The new Dept. Commander
George Scarborough

Post members prepare donations for the 
new teachers welcome baskets. McDonald,
Pappert, Hammond, Box, Lester & Duncan.



Instillation & Induction
Ceremony, July 25

Commanders Nelson & Holtz

Bill McDonald with the prayer, Robert 
Owens & Bob Box on the right.

Reading the initiation for Owens, Lester,
Ford, Lantz, Bland, King and Mallams.

Induction of this years officers, Duncan,
Mallams, Braton, Rosales, Millison, 
Lester, Box & Courtney.

Commander Duncan presenting Jerry Braton with 
This years Distinguished Legionnaire Award.



17

Patricia Ivey &
Robert Ford

Una & Robert Courtney

Mike & Phyllis
Rosales

Bob Box, Nelson Duncan & Jerry Braton



18

A
u

gu
st

Jerry Braton (top) and
Nelson Duncan (Bottom)
pictured with the staff
Of Johnson Granite.



19

Kansas City Airshow, 22 & 23 August.

Day 1 Crew – Nelson, Owens, Beer, King, 
Terry & Mike Bland, Millison kneeling,
Braton not pictured, 2 volunteers in yellow

Day 2 Crew – Beer, M&T Bland, Millison, 
then Braton, Pind, Bill Minner & Wife and 2 
Volunteers.

A big thank you to
Our two volunteers
Who are friends of 
Jerry; Stanley Maynard
& John Sherbott!!!



20

SEP
TEM

B
ER



21

Clay County Veterans Memorial Wreath Laying 
And name addition dedication

Clay County Presiding Commissioner
Jerry Nolte with Braton and Duncan.

Legionnaire Pete Hall speaking on the 

origins of the memorial.

Mike Bland, Bill McDonald, Jerry Braton.

Commander Duncan’s remarks



22

Phyllis Rosales presenting
Rubbings to the family’s.

Pastor Courtney’s
Closing prayer.

Volunteer Olivia Fergerson plays Taps.



23

O
C

TO
B

ER
Commander Barnett’s WALK FOR VETERANS

3 Oct.

National Commander Dale Barnett

Commander Barnett with Dept. 
CDR George Scarborough.

Post Historian and all around walking dude Douglas Millison



24

Past National Commander
Joe Frank

St. Louis Legionnaire Jackson
with Unit 61 member Michelle
Bresee and her husband and
626 memberDouglas Millison



25

Gladfest Parade

3 October

Nelson Duncan &
Jerry Braton

Olivia Fergerson, Phyllis
Rosales & Bill McDonald.



26

Flightless Honor Flight, 22 OCT

Nelson Duncan, Bill McDonald &
Mike Bland.

PR Chairman Millison at the Chambers 
Laughing Place Bakery Ribbon Cutting, 22 Oct.

CDR Duncan and ADJ Rosales
At the Chambers Friday
Fright Night, 23 Oct



27

N
O

V
EM

B
ER



28

(G
lad

sto
n

e D
isp

atch
, 5

 N
o

v 2
0

1
5

)

CDR Duncan and JR Vice Braton joined the Clay County Veterans Commission, members of
the Military Order of the Purple Heart and the Clay County Sherrif’s Office when the County
is Designated a “Purple Heart County”.



29

Bill McDonald, Dan Lester &
Jerry Braton getting’ chilly
During the 7 Nov Poppy Sale.

Our Outreach Board was at
The MCPL Antioch Branch for
The month of November.

Doug Millison got
Bob Box to his 
Honor Flight at
O’Dark Thirty on
Veterans Day, 11 
November.



30

Mike Bland in the classroom.

CPT. Guillebeau telling it like it is.

Millison, Duncan, Mallams, UNK, Courtney and Owens being honored.



31
Bob Box on his Veterans Day Honor Flight.



32



33



34

Phyllis Rosales reading 
Of the POW/MIA Table

Commissioner Ridgeway unveiling the 
Sign along with a VFW member.

Paula Fulkerson signing
The National Anthem.



35

Rev. Craig Lantz and the Benediction.

A mix of Post 626 and 58 here and below.



36

PR Chairman Millison mixing with the VFW 

at a Chamber Luncheon.

VA&R Chairman Millison delivering 
donated coffee pots to VAVS in 
Kansas City.

SR Vice Box delivering our donation to 

the Cameron Veterans Home.

JR Vice Braton making our donation to Surviving Spouses And Family Endowment Fund (SSAFE)

Bill McDonald making our donation to 
the Mayors Christmas Tree Fund.



37

D
EC

EM
B

ER
Duncan, Box and Millison
Lowering the flag to 
Half-staff on Dec 7th.

Millison and Rosales
delivered the coats 
donated by the Post 
for Veterans at the VA
to the Elks Lodge. 



38

Wreaths Across America, 12 December

On this page Box, Duncan, Lantz, McDonald, Millison, and Braton lay wreaths on the graves 
of the Herrick brothers and their parents as well as Box’s wife  and others.  



39

Wreaths Across America then moved to the
Clay County Veterans Memorial for an 
impromptu ceremony.



40

Commander Duncan 
welcoming everyone.

Post 626 End of Year Party at Dare to Dabble in NKC, 30 Dec.

The Armstrongs on the L, 
Box’s family to the right.

The Braton’s and Mallam’s.

Craig Lantz on  balloons and 
Olivia doing the faces.



41

JA
N

U
A

R
Y

A 
well deserved

Month off.



42

FEB
R

U
A

R
Y

Rosales, Farris, Mallams, Braton Bland, 
Duncan and Box making the 2016 Boys 
State selections at the Laughing Place.

Box and McDonald, along
with the Duncans, Bratons

and Millisons (not pictured.



43District Commander RE Holtz joined us for our membership meeting.



44

M
A

R
C

H

Box, Farris, Pappert, Braton, Duncan, McDonald and
the Millisons attend the Rotary’s “Stacks for Students”
fundraiser to benefit local students through 
scholarships.



45

A
P

R
IL

PR Chairman Millison attends the Chamber 
of Commerce’s Coffee (Left) and After Hours 
(Bellow) every other month to promote
the Post and Veterans issues in the
community.

Commander Duncan attending the ribbon
cutting at the new Dunkin’ Donuts on N Oak.

Farris, the Millisons, Braton, Duncan and the Robertsons (not pictured) attended the
Elks Lodge Scholarship Breakfast fundraiser to support the community students. 



46

M
A

Y



47

Braton, Mallams,
Duncan and 
Millison (not pict.)
and members of
the Gladstone PD
pay our respects
on Peace Officers
Memorial Day, 15
May.



48

Commander Duncan and 
JR Vice Braton present two 8th

grade students with the Legions
school Award.



49



50

Missouri 3rd IN. Post 626 Honor Guard
Bland, Millison, McDonald
and Farris.



51

Opening prayer by Rev. Lantz

Duncan & Braton

Farris, Bland, Millison & McDonald



52



53

VFW Post posting the colors

National Anthem.



54

R
ev. Lan

tz w
ith

 th
e o

p
en

in
g p

rayer.Mayor Jean Moore.

Legionnaire RD Mallams introducing…CPT John Pham-Ta.

BG Greg Mason



55

R
o

sales h
o

ld
in

g d
o

w
n

 
th

e fo
rt at th

e Po
st sto

re.



56

American Legion Peace Officer
and FF/EMT Awards

Last years Dept. FF/EMT recipient
CPT. Shawn Rulon who presents 
the awards to…

FF and NE NG SGT Patrick 
Farrens and…

PO Terry Allen.

Commander Duncan turns it 
over to…



57

“The Betty’s”.

New Legionnaire Bloss

Old(ish) Legionnaire Millison

The American Legion Band of Greater Kansas City.



58

Th
e H

o
n

o
r G

u
ard

 step
s u

p
 an

d
 d

o
es a last m

in
u

te fu
n

e
ral 

at Leaven
w

o
rth

 N
atio

n
al C

em
etery even

 th
o

u
gh

 th
ey are 

n
o

t yet certified
.

Farris, Braton,
Duncan & Bland



59



60



61

Braton, Millison & McDonald
Raise the flag to half staff.

Lacey Main signs the National 
Anthem.

Gaila Sullivan reads the MIA/POW 
Table.

Rev. Lantz with the opening prayer

G
u

est sp
eaker; fo

rm
er Po

st C
o

m
m

an
d

e
r 

&
fo

rm
er M

ayo
r W

ayn
e

 B
ee

r.



62

Braton places the wreath.

CDR Duncan with Rev. Lantz 
& the closing prayer.

Millison, Beer, McDonald, Braton,
(Fergerson) & Farris



63

JU
N

E



64

Posting the Colors for the opening
of the 20th Gladstone Bluesfest.

McDonald, Beer, Millison & Farris

3
 Ju

n
e



65

Volunteers making it happen;
Millison, Duncan, Farris, 
Robertson, Rosales, Sullivan
& Bresee (Unit 61 in red)

4 June



66

Gaila Sullivan making our 
Donation to the Cameron 
Veterans Home.

Post 626 volunteers making the Veterans Benefits Fair in Liberty happen,
Braton, Box, Rosales, Duncan & Millison

Jerry manning the Clay County 
Veterans Memorial table.

11 June



67

H
o

n
o

r G
u

ard
 d

ed
icates n

ew
 flag p

o
le at Lin

d
en

 W
o

o
d

s V
illage, 2

0
 Ju

n
.

Farris, Millison, Bland, Lester, 
McDonald & Beer.

R- LT Jessica Farris
singing the 
National Anthem.

L – Past CDR 
Beer making some comments
On the importance of the flag.



68

Two of the 16 area students who attended Boys State in June,
Andrew Macken and Marckson Francois, both Senators of Boys
State and Students at Oak Park HS, with Joe Farris.

Your newly MMFHP certified Honor Guard, 
Bland, Farris, Millison, Duncan, Lester, Braton & McDonald.

21 June

25 June

OK fella’s, 
NOW you can put 
the patches on!



69

Commander Duncan presents Certificates of Appreciation to 
Bob Baier of Antioch
Bible Baptist Church (R), 
Andy Foster of Gladstone
Dodge (LL) and Stephanie 
Porter of Thoroughbred
Ford (LR) for their 
sponsorship of a students
tuition to Missouri Boys 
or Girls State.  30 June.

-----------------END----------------



70

INDEX 

Allen, Terry     pg. 56 

American Legion Band of Greater KC  pg. 57 

Armed Forces Day, Big Shoal Cemetery  pg. 49, 50, 51 

Armed Forces Day, Linden Square  pg. 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57 

Armstrong, Jim     pg. 40 

Austin, Don     pg. 2 

Baier, Bob     pg. 69 

Barnett, Dale     pg. 23 

Beer, Wayne     pg. 19, 61, 62, 64, 67 

Bennett, Paul     pg. 15 

Bland, Michael     pg. 15, 16, 19, 21, 26, 30, 42, 50, 58, 67, 68 

Bland, Terry     pg. 19 

Bloss, Derek     pg. 57 

Bluesfest     pg. 63, 64, 65 

Box, Bob     pg. 6, 15, 16, 17, 22, 25,26, 34, 37, 38, 42, 55, 65, 66 

Braton, Gerald pg. 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 28, 29, 36, 38, 40, 42, 44, 

45, 47, 48, 51, 58, 61, 62, 66, 68 

Bresee, Michelle (Millison) pg. 24, 44, 45, 65 

Cameron Veterans Home   pg. 36, 66 

Cannon, F.V.     pg. 2 

Children & Youth Citation   pg. 10 

Clay County Purple Heart designation  pg. 28, 32, 33, 34, 35 

Clay County Veterans Memorial update   pg. 18, 20, 21, 22 

Courtney, Robert    pg. 6, 16, 17, 22, 30 



71

Courtney, Una     pg. 17 

Dept, of Missouri Convention   pg. 15 

Duncan, Nelson pg. 5, 6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 28, 30, 37, 38, 40, 

42, 44, 45, 47, 48, 51, 56, 58, 61, 62, 65, 66, 68, 69 

End of Year Party pg. 40 

Farrar, C.E. pg. 2 

Farrens, Patrick pg. 56 

Farris, Joe pg. 44, 45, 50, 58, 62, 64, 65, 67, 68 

Farris, Jessica pg. 67 

Fergerson, Olivia    pg. 22, 25, 40, 62 

Ford, Patrick     pg. 16, 17 

Foster, Andy     pg. 69 

Francois, Markson    pg. 68 

Frank, Joe     pg. 24 

Fulkerson, Paula    pg. 34 

Gladfest     pg. 25 

Goth, Kenny     pg. 15 

Guillebeau, CPT     pg. 30 

Hall, Pete     pg. 21 

Hammond, James    pg. 15 

Herrick, Bennett    pg. 2 

Herrick, Dennis     pg. 2 

Historian Award    pg. 9 

Holtz, R.E.     pg. 16, 43 

Honor Flights     pg. 26, 29, 31 

Initiation & Induction Ceremony   pg. 16, 17 



72

Ivey, Patty Ford     pg. 17 

Jackson, (?)     pg. 24 

Kansas City Airshow    pg. 19 

Kansas City Bettys    pg. 57 

King, Greg     pg. 16, 19 

Kohrs, Roger     pg. 2 

Lantz, Craig     pg. 16, 34, 38, 40, 51, 54, 61, 62 

Lester, Dan     pg. 6, 15, 16, 29, 67, 68 

Linden Woods Village    pg. 67 

Macken, Andrew    pg. 68 

Main, Lacy     pg. 61 

Mallams, Robert (RD)    pg. 6, 16, 30, 42, 47, 54 

Mason, BG     pg. 54 

Maynard, Stanley    pg. 19 

McDonald, Bill     pg. 15, 16, 21, 25, 26, 30, 42, 50, 58, 67, 68 

Memorial Day     pg. 59, 60, 61, 62 

Millison, Douglas pg. 6, 15, 16, 19, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 36, 37, 38, 44, 45, 

50, 57, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68 

Minner, Bill (& wife) pg. 19 

Missouri Boys State    pg. 42, 68, 69 

Moore, Jean (Mayor)    pg. 54 

Nelson, Burt     pg. 2 

Nolte, Jerry     pg. 21 

Owens, Bob     pg. 6, 15, 16, 19, 30 

Pappert, Douglas    pg. 15, 44 

Peace Officers Memorial Day   pg. 37 



73

Pham-Ta, CPT     pg. 54 

Pind, Don     pg. 19  

Porter, Stephanie    pg. 69 

Resolution #68     pg. 12 

Resolution #69     pg. 13 

Robertson, Tarra    pg. 65 

Roosevelt, Theodore, JR.   pg. 2 

Rosales, Mike     pg, 17 

Rosales, Phyllis     pg. 6, 16, 17, 22, 25, 26, 34, 37, 38, 42, 55, 65, 66 

Rulon, Shawn     pg. 15, 56 

Scarborough, George    pg. 15, 23 

School Awards     pg.  

Sherbott, John     pg. 19 

Sullivan, Gaila     pg. 61, 65, 66 

Toot Our Horn Award    pg. 8 

Veterans Day     pg. 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 

Walk for Veterans    pg. 23, 24 

Watts, Bobby     pg. 2 

Woeltje, Dennis     pg. 15 

Wreaths Across America   pg. 38, 39 

3rd Missouri Infantry    pg. 50, 51 


